	AGEND	A IT	EM EXECUTIVE SUMMARY	Agen	nda Item number: *4g					
	Title:	Recommendation to Approve and Execute an Acceptance Resolution for roadway improvements for Anthem Heights Subdivision								
ST. CHARLES	Presenter:	Russell Colby								
Meeting: Planning & Development Committee Date: November 14, 2022										
Proposed Cost: N/A			Budgeted Amount: N/A		Not Budgeted:					
Executive Summary (if not budgeted please explain):										
The Anthem Heights Subdivision, located with the Corporate Reserve of St. Charles PUD, north of Woodward Drive, is fully built out. All utilities were previously accepted by the City in 2017-2018. The roadway improvements are now complete.										
Roadway improvements include Sidewalks, Curb and Gutter, Final Pavement Surface Course, and Parkway Trees, constructed by the developer/builder, Lennar (formerly Cal Atlantic Homes).										
The roadway improvements have been inspected. Reinspection of recent parkway tree replacements is pending.										
During inspections, staff noted that the slope of the Final Pavement Surface Course on the roadways was less than City standard for certain areas, which may inhibit effective drainage and lead to earlier failure of the road surface. The developer's engineer provided an analysis and opinion that the roadways, as constructed, were adequate for drainage purposes.										
To resolve the issue, staff and the roadway contractor have agreed to a 5-year extended warranty period and application of a pavement rejuvenation product (Reclamite) that will enhance the pavement durability. At the end of the 5-year period, staff will reinspect the condition and determine if any further maintenance or surface replacement is necessary.										
The 5-year maintenance guarantee will be provided by the paving contractor, Orange Crush. The regular 1-year maintenance guarantee for the other improvements will be provided by the developer/builder, Lennar.										
Approval is recommended contingent upon completion of any outstanding punchlist items prior to final City Council action.										
Attachments (plage list).										

#### **Attachments** (please list):

Acceptance Resolution Bill of Sale

Exhibit

# **Recommendation/Suggested Action** (briefly explain):

Recommendation to Approve and Execute an Acceptance Resolution for roadway improvements for Anthem Heights Subdivision, contingent upon completion of the punchlist items prior to final City Council action.

MAYOR

## City of St. Charles Kane and DuPage Counties

### ACCEPTANCE RESOLUTION

Subdivision Name: Anthem Heights
Whereas Lennar , the Developer of
Anthem Heights , constructed Public Sidewalks, Curb and Gutter, Final Pavement Surface
Course, and Parkway Trees in right-of-way as described in the attached exhibits in the aforesaid
Subdivision; and
Whereas, the Developer has constructed Sidewalks, Curb and Gutter, Final Pavement
Surface Course, and Parkway Trees in accord with the plans and specifications, heretofore approved by
the City of St. Charles; and
Whereas, the constructed Sidewalks, Curb and Gutter, Final Pavement Surface Course,
and Parkway Trees and appurtenances have been inspected by the Engineer for the sub divider and by a
representative for the City of St. Charles and are found to be satisfactory;
Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved by the City Council of St. Charles, that said Council
hereby approves and accepts the constructed including Sidewalks, Curb and Gutter, Final Pavement
Surface Course, and Parkway Trees. It being understood that this acceptance and/or approval in no way
relieves the Developer of his Surety of any obligation for maintenance for a period of one (1) year as
provided for in said Contract for Sidewalks, Curb and Gutter, and Parkway Trees, and an extended period
of five (5) years for Final Pavement Surface Course, per letter of agreement with the Pavement
Contractor, Orange Crush LLC.
Passed by the City Council of the City of St. Charles, thisday of November, 2022, and
APPROVED by the Mayor of said City of St. Charles, this day of <u>November</u> , <u>2022</u> .

ATTEST:		
	CITY CLERK	

### **BILL OF SALE**

KNOW ALL MEN BY	THESE I	PRESENTS, t	hat		,	, an
Illinois		("Seller"), in	consideration	of One (\$1.00)	) Dollar and	Ī
KNOW ALL MEN BY Illinois other good and valuable conside OF ST. CHARLES, an Illinois : following goods, chattels or oth	municipal	corporation i	n Kane County	r and deliver u , Illinois, ("Ci	into the CIT ty") the	Ϋ́
ONE: Each and every particle Gutter, Final Pavement plans and specifications Engineering Plans for Adated April 5, 2017.	Surface C attached	Course, Parkw hereto and inc	ay Trees, as ful corporated here	ly described ir in as Exhibit "	n a certain s 'A",as Final	et of
TWO: The object of the the exceptions noted, the Heights Subdivision-Purkway Trees by SELI	e ownersh ıblic Side	nip in all items walks, Curb a	s of personalty, nd Gutter, Fina	which compri	se Anthem	
SELLER does hereby confidence of the aforedescribed goall encumbrances; that SELLER warrants and wand that the execution of	ods, chatt SELLER I will defen	tels and personals the absoluding the same ag	nalty; that such te right to sell t ainst the claims	items are free he same as afor and demands	and clear foresaid; and of all perso	rom that
IN WITNESS WHERE	OF, SELI	LER has signe	d and sealed th	is Bill of Sale	at	
, tl						
	 aı	(SELLE	R)	,,		
					-	
1	BY:	ITS:				
ATTEST:						



